GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA ABSTRACT

The Industrial Dispute Act, 1947 – The Motor Transport Industry, in the State as "Public Utility Service" – Further extension – Orders – Issued.

LABOUR EMPLOYMENT TRAINING & FACTORIES (LAB-II) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Rt.No. 237

Dated: 16-04-2024 Read the following:-

- 1. G.O.Rt.No.384, LET&F (Lab-II), Department, Dated: 07.08.2023.
- 2. From the Vice-Chairman & Managing Director, TSRTC, Bus Bhavan, Hyd., Lr.No.IR2/372 (1)/2023-PO (IR), dt:31.01.2023.
- 3.From the Director of Labour, Telangana, Hyderabad, Lr.No.G2/D/1/2024, dated: 03.04.2024.

ORDER:-

The following Notification will be published in the next Issue of the Telangana State Gazette:

NOTIFICATION

Whereas, the Government of Telangana, in G.O.Rt.No.384, Labour Employment Training and Factories (Lab-II) Department, Dated:07.08.2023 has declared the Motor Transport Industry in the Telangana as a Public Utility Service for the purpose of Industrial Dispute Act, 1947 (Central Act 14 of 1947) for a period of six months with effect from **23.08.2023**.

- 2. Whereas the said period of six months expires on **22.02.2024**.
- 3. And whereas, the Government of Telangana, is satisfied that it is necessary to declare the said industry as Public Utility Service for a further period of six months in public interest.
- 4. Now therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by sub clause (VI) of clause (n) of Section 2 of the Industrial Dispute Act, 1947 (Central Act 14 of 1947), Government of Telangana hereby declares the Motor Transport Industry in the State of Telangana as a Public Utility Service Unit for a further period of six months with effect from **23.02.2024**, since the industry is specified in 1st schedule of Industrial Dispute Act, 1947.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

I.RANI KUMUDINI, SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Commissioner of Printing, Stationery & Stores purchase, Hyderabad for publication.

The Director of Labour, Telangana, Hyderabad.

The Director of Factories, Telangana, Hyderabad

The Director of Information and Public Relations, Hyderabad.

The Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Labour & Employment, Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi, Delhi 110001

The Regional Labour Commissioner (Central), Hyderabad.

The Managing Director, Telangana State Road Transport Corporation, Bus Bhavan, Hyderabad.

SC

// FORWARDED :: BY ORDER //